[ B EEMEX LT |

By HE XN =



B BEMRHKE (CIP) #iiE

ER/EREE .- . BESCEHARE.2007.8
(RE=%)

ISBN 978-7-5321-3228-7

It 1. I3 -EmsE-fE- MR
V.1227

o E IR A B 434E CIP B (2007) 55 123480 &

B8 A HEE
g Rt
Ewigit: TEHM
# ¥ HE-% BAHE #EF

¥ fa
WEE F
EMgscF I ARAL . BAT
Hihk: BAANGE 745
HFfEfH: cslcm@publicl.sta.net.cn
Rkt : www.slem. com
kX4 Rz ST O R TER
FFA 889 x 1194 1716 Epfk 12 ¥ 211,000
2007468 AEE LAR 2007 4E 8 HEE 1 REIRY
ISBN 978-7-5321-3228-7/1 - 2457 sE4t: 85.00 &

HFRE MEAKXLHRBEOFESEM RBRER
T: 021-56941616



N

R

s e

HE=

PR

a4
N A
O

%ol

\

“

7|

(& EBXZ iRt



A4

Pl i 47 2 b,

S AELEE
WE XA ERT
5 W8T B R L
BRASHTRGHTF
B4 WBRE 24
TTHhEEE£S 2
KT
R F =i
RRRATEY 48






K FF 28 KEEE
31 TATBS
8 PR, BT /% B 32 SEEMBTBEN 2B
FHANREBERLED
HIE R 33 DI IR
33 ST DL GEHE BB
12 (XFRE2BENE 34 izl
14 REERETS 35 BUERARASERZERGL
14 @RERE B HIHERNEE
15 RFAEEHY 37 UREER
15 [ERES 37 BEHWU
16 HRHHER 37 EEFTE S LA
17 ARM®) 37 (BB, B KRENTEREL
17 -+ 38 BEMAFRRE LS
19 EEEXELE 39 BEHBMEE
20 ERES 39 BERFHR
2 - TEHEE 39 BUMIELLEBERDSHR
22 FARAE .40 i+ mkim
22 T CEERS 4 BEARKESRERABE
23 ZAEH 43 ZAH/\BENALEE LG
24 FERETEE 43 SERFRIE
25 FHMEIT 43 MEOSREEENIEL
26 RER iE 44 N\NBHA\BBEST NG
27 RAEW 45 FRELHERGESHEL

21 WRBERNTS REFHZRBE



45
45
45
46
47
47

47
47

48
48
49
49
49
49
50
51
51
51
51
51
51
53
53

EREHE
RHBRFMNKBEHO S
EEHBMETEHELL
HETIhEBRERER
BEFRALENMRAS
ERBBERELFF
HHERBRAHHIER
BLogftExRERHD /NG
TKEHANFBYRTHKZ
BRI FEE
L1E10 ) F B

TR

ER

%A= E D

R

RFABKIH

BILERR

BRI R L
HEXZFEM
EHERERRR

B AP YRR AR B 1R
ERICTRE

53
53
54
54
54
55
55
56
57
57
57

57
58
58
58
59
59

b9
59
60
61
61

BN E

ant
EEEDEEHERRESE
AL
ERABHDEBNY
BELTDRESE

¥

WRAEER (BT2E)
EUHRBELT
BRI
HREHH R HRTR,
RELABERSELE

BUIH

SRR

¥
EHRRNZAERALE
LTS SRS R
PP DGERED RS RS
IEETEES
TRV EP E LT VNG
ST

BEENFER
BRER S ERBUER
REFEE

AEETHE



61
62
63
64
64
65
67
67
67
67
69

69

69
70
73
74

1T ZEASEAABZ
HEAMEREERTF BHE OSEz
REER4FFI

GEARE2 - E SARE
BT

mFEHRBETERFLL

RT3 35 b R

BHETARFEZA
BHEFRMEAEETIF LEERBRA
ANB+ABRS/NEEREHT LR
R TIER R HE B EBREAEEEH
%R NEEREXEEFT-ABBERERP L,
BB BEMRA B

O ERNSRBEBERERE &M, ks
B URE BEESHREUEATEH
dhth

BRIAXLEES

BEEANER

IE—IESHFS L

EASL~BR

BRI

76
79

BMBR,
BARENE

E2A(:RES

80
82
85
85
86
86
87
87
87
88
93
96
100
103
104
107
107
107
108

PN

AR EKEIE L
VR
REER

BB E I B

BRYXKEHE

B _REK

BTRRAFHEGSE
BEWEEXZHAERREBRER

Mg A0t

gHCD

A+ =&

EM O3

AR 4]

EERE+ 8

®®

TEE TR KE

mEHREFREE

5 g BAAHEE. X7, BEEX
HUFrR (AR L FEZRD, TmiEz
BEFTRFER

@ W

\
iz

EfHE

111

BERXFIC



112
113
114
119
121
123
124
126
129
131
132
133

13b
136
137
137
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146

BT HEL

FEMREE CRTFESY BUBE

BEBAERE
&H - BK

R

IE538
—NWARNEELZ HREERRE
P BARET R

ik %15

I558
REBREME
LIRSITES

SIRBEE LR A
IRTE Y
WigEZMIAE
FBETEC
;DI

BRI

anfer A3

¥ ORE"

BEXR, FERBITHL
DEH

BE, RNiZEZR
FEASHEF?

"%

147
148
151
162
154
155
156
157

159
161
163
165
166
169
170
171
172
174
175
177

ARIE, %

F
ITHSEEHER 7
Ri& =%

FrEBAR, hAREREE
B R EFER

I TR AR AR AR
BEREENEK

N LB\ ABRZ K
ERHERIEE
HERE

EFEHES, EFEBH
o)
BT R FHIHNBART ZT
ke

BER?
E585KKAE. FE. FF
ez, RBE
ABRBRAKTNLEE
BiRBRICEARIE

(B30

SRR T

(BFE=%) B



wE=towg @
R F

dFey, BT

FEXRX (REZ4) R

BIRZ VR, MEEE , ML PRI A2,
ZERIHE R IAR Z R, A R+
ZRE, YR E HENIRERSBIRET R
&, AR 2 MR B AR TR E bk
KA, RAERUFREEE WAE, mifs
HEE6/NNIH T,

ATHRNER, 21K G4%, 5T
1ERRME R, KHARPE, 58+ EERIA
N6 G, BEF =B,

HRINE, ZWEIBRBECH (FiE=H
BN CEIULLY, B H—8, /NgRTE, INET
i, RAEETRENGEFRERER. 25106
HFHE, Zill GBEZTEY. (BEHEY, MMt
B, HTRFLWE PR REREES &
. BEk, BUWE/NSEILE G, Dl (s
SHRIEN. (%) - TTRIETZ ) kR, B/t
BESE, wilEx, £%s5.

SN, AR, BEREE/NLER



TR, REREZF U TR, /N
AR FR A2 TR AR A, MR M A AR 2R
BRI, BIE R FEGENRE A IR RFMHES
YRR SR XIS R, RIDVH B, =X
2 TR RBARRAEA, e RUHEE
A BEFENE, heRESHNE, A8
TESNRTS, BHRHRHELEE AN PAR
REE S, i “ZREREBITE, (ERABIOE!”
W — AT S ERERIG T FRS, EH
REIRR, B EIBLE I HIN BRI AR, AR T
HLHINRFEAIEE, PR EEZIENELT
i, B BAZFEN 2L, EEEAEHRIY
SEIE A, XN ET il E IR
R b HHAER S (X WEEEM T/,
b MEILEEBE CEFARIR S FTHEi
RIS, MRAFRE T HBERERTRER
FISNEIE 5, ik ‘s B BRIG—RBEER".

FEOMILEE, EEMEA/NFN—EK

7, RRIAZ, BERE BT EIEAKRE
T, REEER, AMAA, SREES A, A
EFELLE LA B NHAE, SUHYRTE, &
ZAERARKEL TR, ==, il fib
EGEY, KULNT, MiET), THASE, T
s, HiEES, HiFxER, BX:

HEEEEEL, RFHRPAT.
ERbAEREL, NHRBEHR FE,

B, BHNMIZESRENE, EMERR
BARBICHREZ G, FERNIPEHEBERR
AEAGHER T,

BATERR LR, XRAERMEES
B, HRATRERR A, ik, e MR
REFEBAGAN: ZK TR

EEXS & 22



R F

Perfect!
“Old Xie”, My Father!

Written before the publication of the collection

of my father’ s paintings and writings

BY Xie Yiqing

I still felt tipsy after my returning from Bordeaux,
I would go to enjoy the whisky of Scotland
later, and, between the two trips, there was a
short period of ten days staying in Shanghai,
when I was surrounded by my friends, they held
feasts one after another. The excitement also came
from watching the World Cup, we were six hours
behind the matches, the sleepless nights for
Argentina and over enjoyment for Italy had
kept my laziness and slightly inebriated for the

summer.

Finally at a breezy dusk, I sat with my father,
“old Xie” at the balcony of the 21st floor and
had a nice chat with the cold watermelon. It
reminded me of the tiny balcony we had fifteen
years ago where I counted the floating cloud and
sang songs. Earlier before that, it was at a third
floor balcony, “old Xie” taught me Three Hun—
dred Tang Poems and Standard Articles of An—
cient Master Writers, one article each day. I sat
quietly, listened and played mischievous tricks to
him when I was asked to recite the article. Later
on, we moved to the sixth floor and again at the
balcony, “old Xie” taught me Les Fleurs Du Mal,
Leaves of Grass, I understood them, and even
composed a poem as a gift to him at his birthday.
After that period, he guided me to study the
doctrines of Confucious and Mencius, War and
Peace, John Christopher. But I just rejected! As a

rebellious young person, I took a different path



for my career.

Until now, I still fight with him, and this may
be caused by my laziness, or maybe, he is too
strict with me. To me, “old Xie” is always
positive and energetic, and never to be knocked
off by any difficulties. He has maintained his
habits of writing, painting, editing, planning na—
tional and international exhibitions even though
he had to stay in bed for a few months when he
hurt his back last year. He never felt disap—
pointed and unhappy for overloaded and unex—
pected works, he kept looking forward, and be—
ing optimistic. Occasionally he would be upset
and angry, despise the coward’s and sluggard’s
way of thinking and behaves, to maintain his
strong personality with a heroic spirit as a
Shandongnese. He would roar to avoid being
unhappiness and fight for the justice.

“Old Xie” 1is old—fashioned. He respects those
elder generations and creates close friendship with
those noble folks with talents and high prestige.
He enjoyed spending all energy for their promotion.
He has great passion for his hometown and held
lectures on Chinese Resistance War Against Japa—
nese Invasion and other parts of Chinese history,
he also brought foreign experts to the interna—
tional schools founded by local farmers in Shandong
Province. In his heart, hometown is the last peace

of uncarved jade.

Hanging in the northern room on the old apart—
ment on the sixth floor, there was a long poem
he wrote to me, as time went by I could hardly
remember clearly the verses, but the general mean—
ing printed in my brain is that one was born for
serving others and should not waste time in life,
and should lived for a meaningful life, taking the
responsibility and making contributions for his or
her country and its people, so on and so forth.
Therefore, he paints, he writes, he plans exhibi—
tions and tries all his endeavor for any projects
he undertakes. He laughs at himself that: “most
part of my career has passed, even I have left
with one hand, it will still help to protect others;
I’ d rather risk my life to be working as a
running horse or a devoted friend, with an artis—
tic spirit, I determine to provide with the best

»

service”.

I think “old Xie” could feel lonely at some point,
after his laughing and playing, furiously cursing,
some of his thoughts, after all, may not be practical.

Apparently we haven’ t shared the same ideas
and this may be caused by our different attitudes
in philosophy, however, we may reach the same
goal by different routes. After all, I always
respect those who have strong wills. “Old Xie”,

you are perfect!
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